case where the offender has been charged before a court in relation to
the offence, but before final judgement has been given in the case.

(3) In the case of a breach of any regulatory instrument which
is not mentioned in the Third Schedule, the Authority may impose an

administrative penalty not exceeding twenty-five thousand euro
(€25,000) for every breach or non-compliance and, or an
administrative penalty not exceeding five hundred euro (€500) for
each day on which the breach persists. 

(4) The Authority may, by means of a public statement,
disclose the name of the person sanctioned, the particular breach of a